Case 2024AP000227 Reply Brief Filed 12-23-2024 Page 1 of 10

FILED 12-23-2024 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

APPEAL NO. 2024 AP 000227

CITY OF DELAFIELD,

Plaintiff – *Respondent*,

V.

SHAWN M. OFFICE,

Defendant – Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM AN ORAL JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY THE HONORABLE DENNIS P. MORONEY PRESIDING

> KIRK OBEAR & ASSOCIATES Attorney Stephanie M. Rock State Bar No.: 1117723 Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

603 South Eighth Street Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081 Telephone: (920) 395-6960 Facsimile: (920) 395-6968

E-Mail: stephanie.rock@kirkobear.com

Case 2024AP000227 Reply Brief Filed 12-23-2024 Page 2 of 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. When Mr. Office was handcuffed and placed in the back of the squad vehicle, a defacto arrest unsupported by probable cause occurred	
II. Mr. Office was unlawfully arrested for operating a motor vehicle while intoxicate as probable cause did not exist at any time	
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH	. 10
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC BRIEF	.10

Case 2024AP000227 Reply Brief Filed 12-23-2024 Page 3 of 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court	
United States v. Hensley, 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	5
Wisconsin Supreme Court	
State v. Blatterman, 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26	6
State v. Nordness, 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986)	7
State v. Swanson, 164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 (1991)	6
Wisconsin Court of Appeals	
State v. Babbitt, 188 Wis. 2d 349, 626 N.W.2d 102 (Ct. App. 1994)	7
State v. Quartana, 213 Wis. 2d 440, 570 N.W.2d 618 (Ct. App. 1997)	5, 8
